

No. 20-601

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

DANIEL CAMERON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C.,  
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Leah Godesky  
Kendall Turner  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
Heather L. Gatnarek  
ACLU OF KENTUCKY  
FOUNDATION  
325 W. Main Street, Suite 2210  
Louisville, KY 40202  
Michele Henry  
CRAIG HENRY PLC  
401 W. Main Street, Suite 1900  
Louisville, KY 40202

Alexa Kolbi-Molinas  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew Beck  
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman  
Whitney L. White  
Jennifer Dalven  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2633  
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org  
David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED FROM INTERVENING BECAUSE HE WAS BOUND BY FINAL JUDGMENT AND FAILED TO TIMELY APPEAL .....	13
A. The Attorney General’s Failure to Appeal a Judgment to Which He Was Bound Deprived the Court Below of Jurisdiction .....	14
B. Appellate Intervention Affords No End-Run Around These Jurisdictional Limits .....	19
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING INTERVENTION .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Conclusion That the Attorney General’s Motion to Intervene Was Untimely Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	22
B. The Denial of Intervention as Untimely Did Not Interfere With State Sovereign Interests, Which Remain Fully Protected by Rule 60(b)(5) .....	34
1. The decision to deny intervention does not close the courthouse door on the Attorney General .....	36
2. This is a suit against individual officers, not the Commonwealth.....	40
III. HAVING INDUCED THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS HIM FROM THE SUIT, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL CANNOT NOW ASSUME A CONTRARY POSITION AS THE PREDICATE FOR INTERVENTION.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP,</i> 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 18
<i>ACLU v. United States,</i> 538 U.S. 920 (2003) .....	25
<i>Alaska State Legislature v. United States,</i> 534 U.S. 1038 (2001) .....	25
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby,</i> 344 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	23
<i>Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass’n v. League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project,</i> 540 U.S. 805 (2003) .....	25
<i>Amador County v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22, 24, 28
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan,</i> 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	23, 25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds,</i> 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	43
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	12, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bloom v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 738 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	43
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	passim
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 459 U.S. 1096 (1983) .....	15, 16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	43, 45, 46
<i>City of New Orleans v. Citizens’ Bank of La.</i> , 167 U.S. 371 (1897) .....	16
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	25, 32
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895) .....	43
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 26, 31, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2015 (2018) .....	25
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 16-2424, 2017 WL 10350992 (6th Cir. Mar. 27, 2017) .....	28, 34
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	12, 40
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric. &amp; Markets</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	17
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999) .....	39
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 697 F.2d 452 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>Gary B. v. Whitmer</i> , 958 F.3d 1216 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	37
<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	14, 16
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	14
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	14
<i>Hodges, Grant &amp; Kaufmann v. U.S. Gov't, Dep't of Treasury, I.R.S.</i> , 762 F.2d 1299 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	39
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	36, 37
<i>Hutchison v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>In re Syntax-Brilliant Corp.</i> , 610 F. App'x 132 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. AFL-CIO</i> ,	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965) .....	22, 23
<i>JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 134 S. Ct. 372 (2013) .....	25
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	3, 8
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	18
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	24
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 731 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	45
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974) .....	39
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) .....	18
<i>Martin v. Wilkes</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	20
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa County</i> , 815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	17, 21
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021) .....	43
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	15
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Rullan</i> , 303 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	16, 45
<i>Morin v. City of Stuart</i> , 112 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1939) .....	23
<i>N.Y. Petroleum Corp. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 288 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1985) .....	18
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	passim
<i>NCAA v. Keller</i> , 134 S. Ct. 980 (2014) .....	25
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	passim
<i>NHL v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976) .....	22, 27
<i>Ohio v. Foust</i> , 565 U.S. 1233 (2012) .....	25
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	43, 45
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 26, 39
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 23, 33
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	37
<i>S.E.C. v. Dunlap</i> , 253 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 20
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	37
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	46
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	43
<i>Spring Constr. Co. v. Harris</i> , 614 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	15
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Airlines v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Price</i> , No. 16-5202, 2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017).....	28
<i>United States v. County of Maricopa</i> , 889 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 38
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969) .....	22
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	38, 39, 41
<i>Virginia Off. for Prot. &amp; Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	40
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	40
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) .....	47
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>York v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 379 F. App’x 737 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	1, 11, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.020 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.241(1)(b).....	47
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 418.075(1) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 235 (2021) .....	18
7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attorney General</i> § 26 (2021) .....	35
7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attorney General</i> § 35 (2021) .....	35
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	20
Bruce Schreiner & Dylan Lovan, <i>Democratic Candidates Stake Out Stances on Abortion</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 30, 2019), <a href="https://apnews.com/8943d79e37724da6ab0f370c312f9a50">https://apnews.com/8943d79e37724da6ab0f370 c312f9a50</a> .....	29
7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1901 (3d ed. 2021).....	20
7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1916 (3d ed. 2021) 24, 33	
7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1923 (3d ed. 2021).....	22
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2956 (3d ed. 2021)....	16
18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4458 (3d ed. 2021) .	16
1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 40 (1980) .	15
Rachana Pradhan, <i>Abortion Could Decide Kentucky’s Close Governor’s Race</i> , Politico (Nov. 4, 2019), <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2019/11/04/abort">https://www.politico.com/news/2019/11/04/abort</a>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
ion-could-decide-kentuckys-close-governors- race-065382#.....	6, 29
<b>Rules</b>	
6th Cir. I.O.P. 35.....	10, 31
6th Cir. I.O.P. 35.1.....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	31
Ky. R. Civ. P. 76.37.....	39
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	31
